

In the Court of Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Special Case No. 57 of 2020 (CIS No.113 of 2020)

CNR Number : WBDD01-000987-2020 (JO Code : WB01429)

Present: Shri. Kishen Kumar Agarwal, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

ORDER NO. 22
17-03-2021

Accused persons namely 1. Ranjit Singha, 2. Suman Sarkar and 3. Anukul Sarkar @ Pocha are produced from J/C by the mode of V.C.and accused person namely Bishnu Gupta on Court Bail is present by filing Hazira.

Two bail applications are filed for the accused person namely Anukul Sarkar @ Pocha and Suman Sarkar upon serving copy.

Ld.Advocates prays for bail of the respective accused as the accused are in custody due to false implication and also on the ground of non absconsion if released on bail which is opposed by Ld.P.P as charge sheet has been filed.

Heard both sides.

Considering the materials on record and the seized contraband being commercial in quantity and further considering that charge sheet has been filed, prayer for bail of the accused Anukul Sarkar @ Pocha and Suman Sarkar are hereby rejected.

Accused persons are hereby remanded to J/C.

To **07-04-2021** for production of the accused persons from J/C by the mode of V.C, appearance and supply of copy.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Special Judge,NDPS Act